PRINTED: 05/20/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			71. 501251	_			С
		315387	B. WING			01/	13/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
AI I AIRF	REHAB & NURSING			1	15 DUTCH LANE ROAD		
, (22, (1) (2	NEID G NOROMO			F	REEHOLD, NJ 07728		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F	000			
	COMPLAINT: # NJ 1	42207					
	CENSUS: 112						
	SAMPLE SIZE: 4						
	Record (MR) review, pertinent facility docu 1/13/21, it was determ to supervise, monitor resident who had a hand had a property of the windered off the facily while crossing the matruck by an automobility and was transported treatment of the injurity of the whereabouts on by the resident's sistenthe hospital with injurity failed to follow their property. Unaccompanied," for #3) sampled. This de Resident #3 and all or risk, who had a knownitorer	mentation on 01/08/21 and nined that the facility failed and ensure the safety of a sistory of an and mysician order " On Resident the facility he staff's knowledge, and lity grounds to a main road. The facility has an					
LABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUF	RE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

02/07/2021

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
							С	
		315387	B. WING			01	/13/2021	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
ALLAIRE	REHAB & NURSING				5 DUTCH LANE ROAD			
				FR	REEHOLD, NJ 07728			
(X4) ID PREFIX		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI	,	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B	E	(X5) COMPLETION	
TAG	,	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI		DATE	
					DEFICIENCY)			
F 000	Continued From page		F	000				
	,	n. The IJ was identified on						
	-	, when the Director of						
	,	notified of the IJ situation, /20 until 01/08/21 at 7:15						
		provided an acceptable						
	Removal Plan to rem							
F 609	Reporting of Alleged	_	F	609			2/10/21	
SS=D	CFR(s): 483.12(c)(1)	(4)						
	8400 40(-)	4						
	, , ,	se to allegations of abuse, or mistreatment, the facility						
	must:	or mistreatment, the facility						
	madt.							
	§483.12(c)(1) Ensure	that all alleged violations						
	involving abuse, negl							
		ng injuries of unknown						
		priation of resident property, ately, but not later than 2						
	· ·	tion is made, if the events						
		tion involve abuse or result in						
		or not later than 24 hours if						
	the events that cause	the allegation do not involve						
		ult in serious bodily injury, to						
		ne facility and to other						
		the State Survey Agency and						
		ces where state law provides -term care facilities) in						
		e law through established						
	procedures.	o law unough colabilonea						
	•							
	§483.12(c)(4) Report							
	_	administrator or his or her						
		ative and to other officials in						
		e law, including to the State n 5 working days of the						
		eged violation is verified						
	· ·	e action must be taken.						
	'''	is not met as evidenced						
	by:							
	COMPLAINT: # NJ 1	142207			 All residents are at risk to be affect 	ted		

AND DLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245207	B. WING			1	С
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	315387	B. WING	S1 11	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 15 DUTCH LANE ROAD REEHOLD, NJ 07728	<u> 01</u>	/13/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	Records (MR), and of documentation on determined that the and Injur New Jersey Departm facility staff also failed titled, "Abuse Investigues" (Resident #3) sample was evidenced by the 1. According to the "Resident #3 was additional to the "Resident #4".	, review of the Medical other pertinent facility and and pertinent facility and facility staff failed to report an ies of Unknown Origin to the nent of Health (NJDOH), the ed to follow their policies gation and Reporting" and "for 1 of 4 residents ed. This deficient practice	F	609	by the deficient practice. Resident #3's Investigation summare port was submitted to the Department Health with fax confirmation on 2/2/21 All facility staff were re-educated the facility Abuse Investigation and Reporting policy. DON and ADMIN re-educated on policy as well as preferred means of submission. Ie; E-fax so facility will have ase of access to fax confirmation. DON/ADMIN will review all report events and ensure the policy is being followed and will report weekly to the facility's regional team. Corporate DOI designee will audit one reportable ever file per month x 3 months for evidence appropriate event reporting. Findings will be submitted for 3 months to the monthly QAPI committe who will determine further intervention needed.	nt of on /e able N or nt of	
	assessment tool dat Resident #3 had a B Status (BIMS) score that Resident #3 was	rief Interview for Mental of , which indicated s cognitively . The MDS ent #3 was independent for					
	date of reversible related to impaired coordinatio	Plan (CP), with an initiated caled Resident #3 had a care performance deficit lynamic standing balance, n and impaired problem prevealed a "Focus" of:					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315387	B. WING			C 01/13/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 115 DUTCH LANE ROAD FREEHOLD, NJ 07728	ODE	01/13/2021		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			
F 609	," a comments regarding parts, with an initiated Interventions includer resident from wander The CP also revealed aggressive behavior and Review of the facility Risk Scale" dated scored possible that the resident was being ambulatory, meaning an observation 1/8/21 at 10:15 a.m., in a wheelchair with the was hit by a car approvalking to the store to During an interview of Resident #3 reported	and makes inappropriate didate of	F	609				

	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			COMPLETED
		315387	B. WING		C 01/13/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 115 DUTCH LANE ROAD FREEHOLD, NJ 07728	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE COMPLETION
F 609	stated that did not leaving the grounds Review of Resident note written on Registered Nurse, s from the resident's resident was at the treatment after a fall Review of the MR rewritten on Practical nurse (LPN returned from the house of the management of the management of the management of the facility's property had happened. During an interview Administrator (Administrator (Administrator (Administrator (Administrator investigated in the facility's property had happened. During an interview Administrator (Administrator investigated in the facility's property had happened.		F 60	09	
	on ice. When the re hospital on was unaware at tha	hat the resident had slipped sident returned from the , with injuries, the facility staff t time how they occurred. The d that since the incident did			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDII	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315387	B. WING				C / 13/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			115	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 DUTCH LANE ROAD REEHOLD, NJ 07728	1 01/	13/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	not occur in the facilithe did not report it, he that the incident was which should be reported. Review of the facility's Investigation and Reprevealed the following All reports of resident exploitation, misapproproperty, mistreatmer source ("abuse") shall local, state and federa current regulations) a by facility manageme. According to the "Resupplied to every faci Department of Health notify the Department telephone, followed b 72 hours for the follow. N.J.A.C. 8:39-9.4(f) Investigate/Prevent/CCFR(s): 483.12(c)(2)-\$483.12(c) In responsing lect, exploitation, must:	y or on the facility grounds owever, he did acknowledge an "injury of unknown origin" red to the state. Is policy titled "Abuse porting," dated 12/2018, gunder "Policy Statement:" abuse, neglect, opriation of residents and/or injuries of unknown all be promptly reported to all agencies (as defined by and thoroughly investigated int portable Event Form," lity by the New Jersey (NJDOH): The facility shall to f Health immediately by y a written confirmation with wing: "Any elopement."		609			2/10/21	
	violations are thoroug §483.12(c)(3) Preven	t further potential abuse, or mistreatment while the gress.						

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTANT IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING			COMPLETED		
		315387	B. WING		C 01/13/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 15 DUTCH LANE ROAD FREEHOLD, NJ 07728	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION
F 610	designated represer accordance with Sta Survey Agency, with incident, and if the a appropriate corrective. This REQUIREMEN by: COMPLAINT: # NJ Based on interviews (MR), and review of documents on 1/08/3 determined that the thorough investigation origin and failed to for "Accidents and Incide Reporting," and their Policy," for 1 of 4 ressampled. This deficit by the following: 1. According to the "Resident #3 was add with diagnor not limited to: Review of the Minimassessment tool data	administrator or his or her stative and to other officials in the law, including to the State in 5 working days of the selection of the lileged violation is verified the action must be taken. This not met as evidenced so the pertinent facility 21 and 1/13/21, it was facility failed to conduct a facility failed to conduct a facility policies titled; ents - Investigating and use Investigation and sidents (Resident #3) ent practice was evidenced. Admission Record (AR), mitted to the Facility on ses which included but were the selection of the sel	F 610	 All residents are at risk to be a by the deficient practice. Resident #3's full investigation formally written out and facility "inci report" in the electronic medical recomposed was completed. Resident #3 was placed on clomonitoring as a result of the investigation as a result of the investigation and pass" contract. Previous month of incidents reto ensure all investigations were preformed correctly and correct act taken. All facility staff were re-educate the facility Accidents and Incidents Investigating and Reporting policy as and AMA (Against Medical Advice) policy. DON/ADMIN will review all incident and ensure the policy is being following and will report weekly to the facility regional team. Corporate DON or designee will audit two incidents permonth x 3 months for evidence of compliance with the policy. Findings will be submitted for 3 months to the monthly QAPI comm who will determine further intervent needed. 	was dent cords see gation. ew "Out viewed ions ed on - as well idents wed d's er

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315387	B. WING			C 04/42/2024		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 115 DUTCH LANE ROAD FREEHOLD, NJ 07728		01/13/2021		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 610	Status (BIMS) score that Resident #3 was also indicated Reside Activities of Daily Liv During an observation 1/8/21 at 10:15 a.m., in a wheelchair with in place. The rewas hit by a car approvable walking to the store of the st	which indicated accognitively The MDS ent #3 was independent for ing (ADLs). In while on the elevator on Resident #3 was observed the elevated and esident stated that he/she roximately ago while to get In addition, Resident #3 to inform anyone was was sian Orders verified that can wrote an order; In addition, Resident #3 to inform anyone was sian Orders verified that can wrote an order; In addition, Resident #3 to inform anyone was sian Orders verified that can wrote an order; In addition, Resident #3 to inform anyone was sian Orders verified that can wrote an order; In addition, Resident #3 to inform anyone was sian Orders verified that can wrote an order; In addition, Resident #3 to inform anyone was sian Orders verified that can wrote an order; In addition, Resident #3 to inform anyone was sian Orders verified that can wrote an order; In addition, Resident #3 to inform anyone was sian Orders verified that can wrote an order; In addition, Resident #3 to inform anyone was sian Orders verified that can wrote an order; In addition, Resident #3 to inform anyone was sian Orders verified that can wrote an order; In addition, Resident #3 to inform anyone was sian Orders verified that can wrote an order; In addition, Resident #3 to inform anyone was sian Orders verified that can wrote anyone was sian Orders verified that was anyone was anyone was anyone was sian Orders	F	510				

	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION		MPLETED
		315387	B. WING _			0	C 1/13/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER REHAB & NURSING			11:	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 DUTCH LANE ROAD REEHOLD, NJ 07728	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	returned from the hold and doctor who ordered During an interview the Unit Ma Resident #3 was amfacility on walking across a male During an interview Director of Nursing (investigation was do investigation was do investigated investigated it the facility's property had happened. During an interview Admin and the DON #3 returned to the facility and wrappunknown origin since time, what had happened. According to the Facility and Incidents - Investigated 12/2018, under Investigated 12/2018, unde	I) reporting that Resident #3 spital with a The nurse notified the medication. on 01/08/21 at 10:30 a.m., nager (UM), reported that bulatory and had let the and was hit by a car while in road and on 1/8/21 at 12:27 p.m., the DON) reported that no ne after the incident on Resident #3 because it did not on the incident with the incid	F	310			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					
		245207	B WING			1	С
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	315387	B. WING _	115 DL	T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE JTCH LANE ROAD HOLD, NJ 07728	01	/13/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	Continued From pag	e 9	F 6	10			
	Investigation and Re revealed the followin All reports of resident exploitation, misappr property, mistreatmet source ("abuse") shallocal, state and feder current regulations) aby facility management. If an incident or suabuse, mistreatment unknown source is reassign the investigatindividual. A review of the facility and review of the facility in the source is reassign.	ropriation of residents and and/or injuries of unknown all be promptly reported to ral agencies (as defined by and thoroughly investigated ent retation and Implementation," aspected incident of resident , neglect or injury of eported, the Admin will ion to an appropriate					
	objective of this facili protection of wander their exit from the bu Interpretation and Im After locating the res be completed and do nurse's notes. 7c. Ar	ity to ensure the safety and ing residents by preventing					
F 657 SS=D	N.J.A.C. 8:39-4.1(a) Care Plan Timing an CFR(s): 483.21(b)(2)	d Revision	F 6	57			2/10/21
	§483.21(b) Compreh §483.21(b)(2) A com be-	ensive Care Plans prehensive care plan must					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	, ,	ATE SURVEY OMPLETED	
		315387	B. WING			C 01/13/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1.000		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 115 DUTCH LANE ROAD FREEHOLD, NJ 07728		01/13/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	the comprehensive (ii) Prepared by an includes but is not line (A) The attending plus (B) A registered nur resident. (C) A nurse aide with resident. (D) A member of foci (E) To the extent prother resident and the An explanation must medical record if the and their resident renot practicable for the resident's care plan (F) Other appropriate disciplines as deternor as requested by the comprehensive and assessments.	7 days after completion of assessment. nterdisciplinary team, that mited to nysician. se with responsibility for the h responsibility for the od and nutrition services staff. acticable, the participation of resident's representative(s). It be included in a resident's eparticipation of the resident epresentative is determined the development of the te staff or professionals in mined by the resident's needs the resident. Existed by the interdisciplinary essment, including both the quarterly review IT is not met as evidenced	F	All residents are at risk to by the deficient practice.	be affected	
	and review of other documentation on 1 determined that the update, and/or impleresident who was lemedical advice whe order in place	s, Medical Record (MR) review pertinent facility /8/21 and 1/13/21, it was facility staff failed to develop, ement, a Care Plan (CP) for a aving the facility against n the physician had a written ." The implement a Care Plan		 Resident #3's Care Plan with appropriate goals and inte Reviewed all out on pass a use care plans to ensure goals and interventions in place All Nursing staff re-educat Plans, Comprehensive, Persor "as well as AMA (Against Medipolicy. "Forbidden item "and policy initiated with new resider contracts. 	erventions. and appropriate e. ed on "Care n-Centered cal Advice)	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315387	B. WING				C
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER REHAB & NURSING	313307	B. WING	S1 11	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 15 DUTCH LANE ROAD REEHOLD, NJ 07728	<u> 0</u>	1/13/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	Comprehensive, Per practice was evidence was evidence and the practice was evidence at the practice at the	after the resident tested for, as well as cies titled "Care Plans, son-Centered." and Policy." This deficient ced by the following: Admission Record" (AR), mitted to the Facility on ses which included but were um Data Set (MDS), an ed, revealed that rief Interview for Mental of, which indicated a cognitively The MDS ent #3 was independent for ring (ADLs). #3's Care Plan (CP) revealed, and, with an initiated date of s included; distract and from by offering P also revealed a "Focus" of: sive behavior with poor	F	357	MDS coordinator will audit care p of all newly admitted residents and all residents with change in "Out on Pass status and or new onset of non-compliance with facility "Forbidde item "and "see" policy going forw x 3 months. Care plans will continue to reviewed in their entirety for accuracy each resident's quarterly care confere by the interdisciplinary team. Findings will be submitted for 3 months to the monthly QAPI committee who will determine further intervention needed.	n ard o be at nce	
		progress notes dated mmunication with the					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315387	B. WING				C 13/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			115	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 DUTCH LANE ROAD REEHOLD, NJ 07728	<u>, </u>	10/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	"Resident is 'NOT' all may 'NOT' sign himse name)." Review of the Physic Resident #3's Physic " may not sign dated and and and and and include this. Review of Resident # dated Resident #3 was above dates. The CP During an interview of the Unit Mar Resident #3 was ambound and was across a main road and was across a	d by the nurse as follows: owed out on pass. Resident elf/herself in or out of (facility) ian Orders verified that ian wrote an order; . Resident in or out of (facility name)," gain on . The CP 3's laboratory/blood work and , verified that on the did not include this. n 01/08/21 at 10:30 a.m., nager (UM) reported that oulatory and left the facility is hit by a car while walking and sustained m., the 3rd floor Unit tated that Resident #3 was f because the olemented the CP. In ed that the resident was not leaving Against Medical	F	657			
	Director of Nursing (E #3 was not Care Plar	n 1/8/21 at 12:27 p.m., the DON) verified that Resident use or ainst medical advice (AMA),					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3)	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315387	B. WING			С
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	319307	B. WING	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 115 DUTCH LANE ROAD FREEHOLD, NJ 07728	DE	01/13/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	Review of the facilit Comprehensive, Per 12/2018, revealed to Statement:" A composer plan that include and timetables to me psychosocial and furth and implemented for Interpretation and Ir The Interdisciplinary update the care plansignificant change in A review of the facil included the following objective of this facily protection of wander their exit from the burnterpretation and Ir After locating the residence of the protection of the protection of the protection and Ir After locating the residence of the protection of the protection of the protection and Ir After locating the residence of the protection of the protection of the protection and Ir After locating the residence of the protection of the pr	y policy titled "Care Plans, reson-Centered," dated he following under "Policy brehensive, person-centered des measurable objectives eet the resident's physical, inctional needs is developed or each resident. Under "Policy implementation," Section #14; y Team must review and in: a. When there has been a in the resident's condition.	F 6	57		
	CFR(s): 483.21(b)(3) §483.21(b)(3) Compound The services provide as outlined by the comustiful Meet professional CFR(s): 483.21(b)(3) §483.21(b)(3) §483.21(b)(3) §483.21(b)(3) Figure 1.1 §483.21(b)(3) Figure 2.1 Fig	Meet Professional Standards	F 6	58		2/12/21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315387	B. WING _				C / 13/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 115 DUTCH LANE ROAD FREEHOLD, NJ 07728			13/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	Reference: New Jersey Statutes, Annotated Title 45 Chapter 11, Nursing Board. The Nurse Practice Act for the State of New Jersey states; "the practice of nursing as a Registered Professional Nurse is defined as diagnosing, and treating human response to actual or potential physical and emotional health problems, through such services as case finding, health teaching, health counseling, and provision of care supportive to restorative of life and wellbeing, and executing medical regimens as prescribed by a licensed or otherwise legally authorized Physician or dentist." Reference: "The practice of nursing as a Licensed Practical Nurse is defined as performing tasks, and responsibilities within the framework of case finding, reinforcing the patient and family teaching program through health teaching, health counseling, and provision of supportive and restorative care, under the direction of a Registered Nurse, or otherwise legally authorized Physician or Dentist." Based on interviews, review of the Medical Records (MR), and other pertinent facility documentation on 1/8/21 and 1/13/21, it was determined that the facility's nursing staff failed to follow the Standards of Nursing Practice by not following a Physician Order for 1 of 4 residents (Resident #3) sampled. This deficient practice		F 658		 All residents are at risk to be affect by the deficient practice. Resident #3 was placed on close monitoring to ensure his physician's or of restricting out on pass is followed. Resident #3 signed a new contract acknowledging the facility's "Out on Pa" policy as well as his physician's order restricting his out on pass privileges. All residents "Out on Pass" contrareviewed to ensure acknowledgments to ensure there were no conflicting Physicians orders. All nursing staff re-educated on "Standards of Nursing Practice - follow physicians' orders". All staff re-educated on the list and policy for residents that are allowed "O on Pass" as well as residents that are restricted from going "Out on Pass". 	der uss cts and ing		
					 All staff re-educated on Resident Rights policy as well as AMA (Against Medical Advice) policy and process for residents to leave "Against Medical Advice" if they are able to make that decision. All staff re-educated on the facility policy. Security Guards placed on the pat to ensure that residents stay within the patio area. Security guards educated of facility "Out on Pass" policy as well as AMA (Against Medical Advice) policy a procedure. DON/ Designee will perform week chart audits X4 weeks to ensure "Physician's orders" restricting "Out on Pass" are being followed. DON/ Designee will preform an audit of the pation of the pat	iio on nd ly		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245207	B. WING				С		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	315387	B. WING	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 115 DUTCH LANE ROAD FREEHOLD, NJ 07728		<u> </u>	01/13/2021		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 658	was evidenced by the "Resident #3 was add with diagnor not limited to: Review of the Minimassessment tool date Resident #3 had a B Status (BIMS) score that Resident #3 was also indicated Resident #3 was also indicate	Admission Record" (AR), mitted to the Facility on ses which included but were stiety Disorder, Epilepsy, and ry. um Data Set (MDS), an ed record in the leval of second in the leval o	F	358	on all New Admission's "Physician's orders" to ensure they are being follow. DON/ Designee with preform were chart audits of 2 residents per unit x4 weeks to ensure "Physician's orders" being followed. MDS Coordinator / Interdisciplinateam will review and audit each indiviresident's "Physician's orders" quarter ensure they are being followed. ADMIN/ Designee will perform we audits on the "Out on Pass" binder to ensure the policy and procedure is be done properly x 4 weeks and then mox X 3 months. Findings will be submitted for 3 months to the monthly QAPI committe who will determine further intervention needed.	ekly are ary dual rly to eekly eing onthly			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315387	B. WING			C	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 115 DUTCH LANE ROAD FREEHOLD, NJ 07728	<u>I</u>	01/13/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	Resident #3's Physic may not sign dated , and a During an interview of 3rd floor Unit Manage Resident #3 was amfacility on walking across a main sign of the side	ian wrote an order; . Resident in or out of (facility name), gain on on 1/8/21 at 10:30 a.m., the er (UM) reported that bulatory and had let the and was hit by a car while in road and sustained on 1/8/21 at 3:02 p.m., the er (UM) reported that the er in place that Resident #3 bass also stated that the resident on pass" because the formed the staff, that this) the staff could not ents right to go out/leave. on 1/8/21 at 4:10 p.m., the DON) reported that she was cian had an order in place for " and the order the nursing staff "because isten, we can't keep him/her	F 6	58			
F 689 SS=J	N.J.A.C.8:39-11.2(b) Free of Accident Haz CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1) §483.25(d) Accidents The facility must ens	eards/Supervision/Devices (2)	F 6	89		2/10/21	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315387	B. WING				C (4.2/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	313307		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 115 DUTCH LANE ROAD FREEHOLD, NJ 07728		01/13/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	as free of accident h §483.25(d)(2)Each is supervision and ass accidents. This REQUIREMEN by: COMPLAINT: # NJ Based on observation Record (MR) review pertinent facility door 1/13/21, it was detent to supervise, monitor resident who had a and had a g not allowed out on p #3 was able to indeq unattended, without wandered off the fact While crossing the r struck by an automor sustained and was transported	esident environment remains nazards as is possible; and resident receives adequate istance devices to prevent IT is not met as evidenced 142207 ons, interviews, Medical r, and review of other umentation on 01/08/21 and rmined that the facility failed or and ensure the safety of a thistory of only sician order "Resident is	Fé	689	All residents with known history of wandering and or exit seeking behavior are at risk to be affected by the deficie practice. Resident #3 was placed on close monitoring to ensure his physician's or of restricting out on pass is followed. Resident #3 signed a new contract acknowledging the facility's "Out on Pa" policy as well as his physician's order restricting his out on pass privileges. Resident #3s Care plan was immediately revised and all nursing stawere educated on the updated care plass well as his updated contract. Chart audits were immediately initiated to identify all residents with wandering or exit seeking behaviors to ensure the care plans reflect the correlevel of supervision required to ensure their safety. All Nursing staff re-educated on	r nt der ass aff an	
	of the whereabouts by the resident's the hospital with inju- failed to follow their Unaccompanied," for #3) sampled. This d	of the resident until informed that he/she was taken to uries. The facility staff also policies titled: Policy," and "Out on Pass or 1 of 4 residents (Resident eficient practice placed other residents who were at			following physicians order and facility policy for residents that are allowed "C on Pass" as well as residents that are restricted from going "Out on Pass". • All staff re-educated on Resident Rights policy as well as AMA (Against Medical Advice) policy and process for residents to leave "Against Medical Advice" if they are able to make that decision. All staff educated on		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
							С
		315387	B. WING _			01	1/13/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER REHAB & NURSING			11	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 15 DUTCH LANE ROAD REEHOLD, NJ 07728		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	O1/08/21 at 5:26 p.m Nursing (DON) was a which ran from 12/19 p.m., when the facilit Removal Plan to rem deficient practice wa following: 1. According to the "Resident #3 was adminited to: Review of the Minima assessment tool date Resident #3 had a B Status (BIMS) score that Resident #3 was also indicated R	an. The IJ was identified on, when the Director of notified of the IJ situation, 1/20 until 01/08/21 at 7:15 by provided an acceptable love the Immediacy. This is further evidenced by the Admission Record" (AR), nitted to the Facility on sees which included but were sees which included but were a cognitively the Admission Record" (AR), nitted to the Facility on sees which included but were the Interview for Mental of the Interview for Mental	F	689	Policy. • Security Guards placed on the parto ensure that residents stay within the patio area. Security guards educated of facility "Out on Pass" policy as well as AMA (Against Medical Advice) policy a procedure. • DON/ Designee will perform week chart audits X4 weeks and then month 3 months to ensure residents with wandering and exit seeking behaviors plan of care is being met. • Findings will be submitted for 3 months to the monthly QAPI committe who will determine further intervention needed.	e on and aly aly X	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315387	B. WING			C		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER REHAB & NURSING	313307		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 115 DUTCH LANE ROAD FREEHOLD, NJ 07728	ODE	01/13/2021		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 689	which was Review of the facility Risk Scale" dated scored poss that the resident was being ambulatory, me impacting gait/mobilit During an observatio 1/8/21 at 10:15 a.m., in a wheelchair with the in place. The rewas hit by a car apprent walking to the store the total properties of the store that is a stated that is did not leaving the grounds. Review of Resident # and treatment after a review of the MR revi	document titled , revealed Resident #3 sible points, which indicated "related to edical diagnosis of : diagnosis ty or strength. n, while on the elevator on Resident #3 was observed the elevated and esident stated that he/she opriately ago while o get n 1/8/21 at 10:17 a.m., that on during the acility and was struck by an "In addition, Resident #3 t inform anyone was #3's MR revealed a progress at 2:25 p.m., by the N), stating she received a "s who reported that he hospital for an evaluation fall outside of the facility. wealed a progress note tt 8:25 p.m., by the Licensed l), reporting that Resident #3	F	689				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315387	B. WING			C 01/13/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S 115 DUTCH LANE ROAD FREEHOLD, NJ 07728	1	01/13/2021		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORR	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			
F 689	may not sign dated , and ac did not include this. During an interview of the Unit Mar Resident #3 was ambon , and was across a main road a did not include this. During an interview of the Unit Mar Resident #3 was ambon , and was across a main road a did not under the conder in place that Reson pass discontinuous also stated that the resident is the stresident is the stresident right to go of that the physician was Resident #3 continuous under the Uniter the unlocked gate and the several times.	an Orders verified that an wrote an order; . Resident in or out of (facility name), gain on . The CP n 01/08/21 at 10:30 a.m., nager (UM) reported that bulatory and left the facility thit by a car while walking and sustained n 1/8/21 at 3:02 p.m., the that the physician put an esident #3 could not go out use the Administrator If the staff that since the taff could not impinge on the but/leave. The UM stated is never notified that	F	589				
		tated: "He knows that it's on						

	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	IG	COMPLETED	
		315387	B. WING _		C 01/13/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER REHAB & NURSING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 115 DUTCH LANE ROAD FREEHOLD, NJ 07728	1 0111012021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPLICATION OF THE APPLICAT	OULD BE COMPLETION	
F 689	the policy." Review of the facility Agreement," verified contract on educated on the facility and failure to cregulations will result privilege to a 30 day discharge not failed to show any evbehavior plan and/or #3 leaving the facility (AMA) and the facility one. Review of the Sign Oreceptionist desk verisigned out of the facility one. Review of the Sign Oreceptionist desk verisigned out of the facility one. During an interview ore Social Worker (SW) or a resident to go or "the team." They revie and physical ability any phone. However, the any documentation of the team did in fact or ability to leave the fact of the physical ability are all the physical ability are all physical ability are all the physical ability are all the physical ability are all	document titled: that Resident #3 signed a , that he/she was regulations of the comply with these rules and in the potential for loss of to to and including receipt of otice. Review of the MR dence to address a contract regarding Resident against medical advice staff was unable to provide ut sheet located at the front fied that the Resident #3 ity on the following dates: ce) and once in ce) and once in ce) and once in co) The Sign Out signature/signed out for n 1/8/21 at 12:10 p.m., the eported that the procedure ut on pass is determined by ew the resident's cognitive and the ability to use a cell SW was unable to provide r progress note to verify that leet to review Resident #3's cellity unaccompanied. n 1/8/21 at 12:27 p.m., the DT (Interdisciplinary) team ermine if a resident is "safe"	F 6	89		

AND BLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		A. BUILDI		' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315387	B. WING				C
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	313307	B. WING	115	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE DUTCH LANE ROAD EEHOLD, NJ 07728	1 0	01/13/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	physician order is need on pass. However, the intervent of the IDT team did in Resident #3 was safe. During an interview of DON reported that is physician order in planot go out on pass. If followed by the nurse doesn't listen, we can gets violent and acts that Resident #3 was towards others due to behaviors. Review of the facility Notice of Intent to Dindated, revealed done of the resident #3 was to be facility on the meds cannot be meand. The safety and the nursing facility wendangered due to the status of the resident. During an interview of Admin stated that Reday notice/letter in and his/her behavior refused to sign the interviewed to sign the interviewed to the further stated that 20 him/her.	ey can go out the DON also stated that "a seded" for a resident to go out the DON was unable to verify a fact meet to determine if the to go out on pass. On 1/8/21 at 4:10 p.m., the the was aware there was a face that Resident #3 "could the order was not ting staff "because he/she in't keep him/her here. He/she to out." The DON also stated to unsafe to and to his/her aggressive or document titled "30-Day tischarge/Transfer Resident," to cumentation by the staff that the discharged to another for the following reason: "The tor your own welfare and your the within the nursing facility." health of the individuals in ould otherwise be the clinical or behavioral	F	689			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315387	B. WING			1	C 1 3/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			11	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 15 DUTCH LANE ROAD REEHOLD, NJ 07728	1 01/	13/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Admin reported that an order in place tha allowed out on pass behaviors" which recrisis several times. they were not aware the building on called and reported the accident. According several times to Reshad an order in place go out on pass, but the documentation that the he/she was informed. During an interview of Resident #3 reported after the accident. The stated that he/she canonined to a wheeled. During an interview of the Security saw Resident #3 learn by exiting the premises and it was ice on the groun resident responded (expletive) I want to out the gate. The SM to anyone that Resid grounds until about the went up to the	Resident #3's physician put to the resident was not because of "outburst and uired sending him/her to The Admin also stated that that Resident #3 was out of , until the resident's hat he/she was in an to the Admin he spoke ident #3 that the physician is that the resident was not to the Admin could not provide the resident signed that . In 1/8/21 at 4:10 p.m., I continuous in the many in	F	689			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			, ,	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315387	B. WING			C 01/13/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALLAIRE REHAB & NURSING				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 115 DUTCH LANE ROAD FREEHOLD, NJ 07728	' '	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Review of the docume Crash Investigation surveyor by the facil accident as Description/Narrative she was driving east As she passed the instepped off the curb stop but could not stepped strian. Minor daplate and bracket of (Resident #3) stated the street and thoug and stepped off the he/she was struck by (Resident #3) stated the light was green and Pedestrian complaint. In addition, the there was no crosswentered into traffic. A review of the facility included the following objective of this facil protection of their exit from the bull the protection of the completed and donurse's notes. 7c. And be developed to prevelopement. A review of the facility Unaccompanied." day following under "Polity (facility name) to many control of the complete in the facility unaccompanied of the facility unaccompanied." day following under "Polity (facility name) to many control of the facility name of t	nent titled "New Jersey Police Report," provided to the ity staff, listed the date of the at 1:43 p.m. Under "Crash e:" Driver of Vehicle #1 stated bound and had a green light. Intersection the pedestrian into traffic. She attempted to op in time and struck the image to her front license the car. The pedestrian he/she was waiting to cross the the light had turned red curb into the traffic when by Vehicle #1. The pedestrian it was his/her fault because and he/she thought it was reduced of a possible was defined a possible where the pedestrian it was policy titled policy" dated 9/18/2019, g under "Policy;" It is the ity to ensure the safety and residents by preventing	F 68	39		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		I DENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315387	B. WING			1	C / 13/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALLAIRE REHAB & NURSING				115 D	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE UTCH LANE ROAD EHOLD, NJ 07728	1 011	10,2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	and safety with regard unaccompanied. Under esidents' safety and Under Procedure; Under physician, a compethis or her right to leave unaccompanied by standard to the residents who we known history of wan behavior, in an Immethe IJ was identified when the Director of situation, which ran frat 7:15 p.m., when the acceptable Removal Immediacy, which incompanied to the resident #3 every 15 unescorted, and staff elopement and wands	ds to leaving the facility ler "Purpose" To facilitate respect for resident's rights. less otherwise specified by tent resident may exercise we the facility raff e placed Resident #3 and all were at risk, who had a dering and/or exit seeking diate Jeopardy (IJ) situation. on 01/08/21 at 5:26 p.m., Nursing was notified of the IJ from 12/19/20 until 01/08/21 e facility provided an Plan to remove the sluded safety checks on a minute, no "out on pass," a education on identifying ering behaviors. as verified on 1/13/21, the rivey.	F	689				

New Jersey Department of Health

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		A. BUILDING:						
	061314	B. WING		C 01/13/2021				
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER								
ALLAIRE REHAB & NURSING		H LANE ROAD						
	FREEHOLI	D, NJ 07728						
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY M	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE				
S1680 8:39-25.2(b)(1)&(2) Mar	ndatory Nurse Staffing	S1680		2/10/21				
(b) The facility shall provergistered professional increases, and nurse aides of nursing are not include except for the direct carnursing in facilities when provides more than the at N.J.A.C. 8:39-25.1(a) 1. Total number of reservice listed below, mucorresponding num Wound care 0.75 hour/day Nasogastric tulgastrostomy Oxygen therap 0.75 hour/day Tracheostomy 1.25 hours/day Intravenous the 1.50 hours/day Use of respirat 1.25 hours/day	vide nursing services by nurses, licensed practical is (the hours of the director ded in this computation, he hours of the director of re the director of nursing minimum hours required habove) on the basis of: residents multiplied by 2.5 residents receiving each altiplied by the aber of hours per day: be feedings and/or 1.00 hour/day by erapy foor fixed the state of the director fixed the director fixed the state of the director fixed the state of the director fixed the director fixed the director fixed the dir							

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

02/07/21

Electronically Signed STATE FORM 6899

PRINTED: 05/20/2021 FORM APPROVED

New Jers	sey Department of Hea	lth				
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:			
					С	
		061314	B. WING		01/13/2021	
					1 0 10:2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, ST			
ALLAIRE	REHAB & NURSING		CH LANE ROAD)		
		FREEHO	LD, NJ 07728			
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(710)	
PREFIX TAG	,	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE		
				DEFICIENCY)		
S1680	Continued From near	- 1	S1680			
31000	Continued From page	e I	31000			
	This REQUIREMENT	is not met as evidenced				
	by:					
COMPLAINT: # NJ 142207		42207		All residents are at risk to be affer	cted	
				by the deficient practice. The facility will utilize internal and		
				external resources to increase recruit		
				of direct staff and to ensure the availa	-	
				of other staffing resources (e.g. contra		
				staff) in the event of staffing shortage		
	Based on interviews and review of the Nursing Staffing Reports for the week of 12/20/20 and 12/27/20, it was determined that the facility failed			The facility will add an additional		
				holiday bonus pay to ensure the holid	ay	
				weeks are staffed appropriately.		
		nimum staffing levels for 3		For the next month, the administrement in the second	ator	
		n week of 12/20/20 and		or designee will review the projected		
	12/27/20.			staffing hours daily to ensure staffing		
	The required staffing	hours and actual staffing		hours above state minimum.Findings will be submitted for 3		
hours are as follows:				months to the monthly QAPI committee		
	Tiours are as follows.			who will determine further intervention		
	For the week of 12/20	1/20		needed.	15 a5	
	Daily required per ce			necucu.		
	Bany required per oc	11343. 000.00				
	Date: 12/20/20					
	Actual hours: 288.00)				
	Difference: -42.00 ho					
	Date: 12/25/20					
	Actual hours: 280.00)				
	Difference: -50.00 hours.					
	Date: 12/26/20					

PRINTED: 05/20/2021 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					С	
		061314	B. WING		01/13/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
ALLAIRE	REHAB & NURSING		LANE ROAD), NJ 07728			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLET	E
S1680	Continued From page	2	S1680			
	Actual hours: 304.00 Difference: -26.00 ho					
	For the week of 12/27 Daily required per cer	·=*·				
	Date: 12/27/20 Actual hours: 288.00 Difference: -39.25 hours.					
	Date: 01/01/21 Actual hours: 288.00 Difference: -39.25 hours.					
	Date: 01/02/20 Actual hours: 312.00 Difference: -15.25 hours.					
	the Administrator report call-out, first they call have any staff last mit clerks who are Certif (CNAs) so they can have the Restorative Aides als Managers are sometiaddition, the current staff.	o help when needed. Unit mes pulled to the cart. In staff is asked to work ed and the facility also has a				